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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

The Discussion of Financial Results (Discussion) provides a highly summarized overview and examina on of the
University of Denver’s nancial ac vi es for the scal year ended June 30, 2023, with compara ve informa on as
appropriate. The University’s nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accoun ng Principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Financial Accoun ng Standards Board (FASB), which establishes
standards for external nancial repor ng for private colleges and universi es. The Discussion is unaudited and
should, therefore, be read in conjunc on with the accompanying audited consolidated nancial statements and
the related notes to the nancial statements.

Financial Performance Snapshot 

The University of Denver’s nancial opera ons have rebounded over the course of the past two years, thus pu ng
the recent public health crisis rmly in the rear-view mirror. The University’s total net assets of $1.83 billion at the
end of scal year 2023 re ect an increase of $17.3 million over scal year 2022. Net assets without donor
restric ons increased $10.7 million and net assets with donor restric ons increased $6.6 million. Total assets of
$2.17 billion were down $6.1 million as increases in the value of long-term assets were o set by decreases in cash
and short-term investments. Total liabili es of $342 million were down $23.4 million due to decreases in both
accounts payable, accrued liabili es and long-term debt.

Total University opera ng revenue decreased to $592.0 million in scal year 2023 from $614.6 million in scal year
2022. The strength in undergraduate enrollment, the largest ever undergraduate popula on at the University, was
o set by weakened graduate enrollments and an increased unfunded discount rate. Total net tui on and fees
decreased to $363.4 million from $371.8 million. Private gi s for opera ons decreased to $21 million from $60.6
million and this decrease was par ally o set by strong opera ng revenues in educa onal ac vi es, auxiliary
services, and other opera ng revenue. The University con nued to experience in a onary pressures in almost all
opera ng expense categories with par cular pressures on labor and fringe costs, services and supplies, and u li es
and maintenance. As a result, total opera ng expenses increased to $580.5 million in scal year 2023 from $544.6
million in scal year 2022.

The charts below re ect the University’s ve-year trend in assets, liabili es, and net assets.

Stmt of Financial Position (000s)
FY23
June

FY22
June $ Var % Var Stmt of Activities (000s)

FY23
June

FY22
June $ Var % Var

Cash and short term investments 241,337 262,648 (21,311) -8.1% Tuition, net 363,431 371,823 (8,392) -2.3%
Long-term investment 1,027,748 1,006,862 20,886 2.1% Private Gifts for Operations 21,043 60,650 (39,606) -65.3%
Accounts and pledges receivable 107,407 116,249 (8,841) -7.6% Grants and Contracts 53,434 58,908 (5,474) -9.3%
Property, plant and equipment 776,015 773,702 2,313 0.3% Investment Returns for Operations 54,539 39,989 14,551 36.4%
Other assets 20,848 20,022 826 4.1% Auxiliary and other 99,550 83,265 16,286 19.6%
Total Assets 2,173,356  2,179,482  (6,127)   0.3% Total Operating Revenue 591,997   614,634   (22,637)  3.7%
Payable and accrued liabilities 79,866 92,586 (12,720) -13.7% Salaries and fringe 349,783 332,051 17,732 5.3%
Deferred revenue 32,830 30,121 2,709 9.0% Campus operations 182,234 164,641 17,593 10.7%
Long term debt 214,279 221,052 (6,773) -3.1% Interest and other 48,455 47,873 583 1.2%
Other liabilities 14,891 21,534 (6,643) -30.9% Total Operating Expenses 580,472   544,565   35,907   6.6%
Total Liabilities 341,866   365,294   (23,428) 6.4% Non Operating Activity 5,776   (72,967)    78,743   
Total Net Assets 1,831,490  1,814,189  17,301  1.0% Change in Net Assets 17,301    (2,897)    
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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

University Opera ng Performance 

The opera ng results of the University are presented in the accompanying statement of ac vi es of the audited
consolidated nancial statements.

Fiscal year 2023 opera ng margin of the University (opera ng revenues less opera ng expenses) of $11.5 million
declined $58.5 million compared to scal year 2022. This re ects a 3.7% decline in total opera ng revenues and
a 6.6% increase in opera ng expenses.

Opera ng Revenue: Total opera ng revenue for the University declined to $592.0 million from $614.6 million.
The charts below re ect the University’s scal year 2023 opera ng revenue components and ve-year opera ng
revenue trends.

Tui on and fees represent the largest revenue source and includes gross tui on and fees net of
ins tu onal and non-ins tu onal scholarships provided to students. Gross tui on and fees of $596.3
million increased $3.2 million, or 0.6%, compared to the prior year. Undergraduate gross tui on increased
by $22.9million compared to the prior year with this increase o set by a decrease in graduate gross tui on
of $20.3 million. Ins tu onal and non-ins tu onal scholarships, which reduce gross tui on revenue,
increased to $232.8 million from $221.2 million. Other tui on and fees remained rela vely at in scal
year 2023.
Grants and contracts revenue includes governmental and non-governmental sources and, for scal years
2020-2022, includes funds received under the Higher Educa on Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF). Grants
and contract revenue of $53.4 million decreased $5.5 million, or 9.3%, compared to the prior year.
However, when elimina ng the impact of $12.3 million of HEERF funds received in scal year 2022, grants
and contracts revenue increased $6.8 million, or 14.5%, compared to the prior year.
Investment returns for opera ons include endowment spending distribu ons and returns on other
invested funds. Investment returns for opera ons of $53.4 million increased $14.5 million, or 36.4%,
compared to the prior year. Investment earnings on short-term investments, driven by increases in
interest rates, drove $7.9 million of the change.
Auxiliary, educa onal, and other revenue includes housing, meals, health and counseling, conference and
events, athle cs, and other revenue. Revenue from these sources of $99.6million increased $16.3million,
or 19.6%, compared to the prior year. The increase is a ributed to both higher volumes as campus
opera ons have normalized post pandemic and higher rates.
Gi s for opera ons of $21.0 million decreased $39.6 million, or 65%, compared to the prior year but is
generally consistent with scal years 2019-2021. The decrease is due to the University receiving a
transforma onal gi of approximately $45 million in scal year 2022 related to the purchase and
improvement of the Kennedy Mountain Campus.

Philanthropy: The University reports gi and contribu on revenue within the nancial statements based on
Generally Accepted Accoun ng Principles (GAAP). This di ers from philanthropic support reported by the
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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

University’s Advancement o ce. On a GAAP basis, the University recorded $36.5 million in gi and contribu on
revenue, a decrease of $51.7 million from the prior year. The scal year gi and contribu on revenue consists of
$21.1 million for opera ons, and $15.4 million in permanent endowment gi s. A reconcilia on of Advancement
o ce to GAAP repor ng for scal years 2023 and 2022 follows.

Opera ng Expenses: Total opera ng expenses for the University increased to $580.5 million from $544.6 million.
The charts below re ect the University’s scal year 2023 opera ng expense components and ve-year opera ng
expense trends.

Employee salaries and fringe bene ts represent the largest opera ng expense at 60% of total opera ng
expenses. Salaries and fringe expenses of $349.8 million increased $17.7 million, or 5.3%, compared to
the prior year. The increase re ects planned merit-based salary increases, 12.8% increase in City of
Denver’s minimum wage ordinance, and higher star ng salaries for new faculty and sta as the University
con nues to compete for talent in a very ght labor market.
Services and supplies expenses of $146.0 million increased $16.2 million, or 12.5%, compared to the prior
year. The University con nues to experience in a onary pressures in the procurement of goods and
services. In addi on, the volume of purchasing ac vity has increased as campus opera ons have
normalized post pandemic.
Plant expenses include u li es, maintenance, and deprecia on and have remained rela vely at in scal
year 2023.
Interest expense of $8.2 million has remained rela vely at in scal year 2023 and represents only 1% of
the total opera ng expenses. The en rety of the University’s long-term debt por olio is at xed rates and
was issued prior to the current high interest rate environment.

University Financial Posi on 

The nancial posi on of the University is presented in the accompanying statement of nancial posi on of the
audited consolidated nancial statements.

During scal year 2023 the University’s total net assets increased $17.3 million over scal year 2022. Total assets
of $2.17 billion were down $6.1 million as increases in the value of long-term assets were o set by decreases in
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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

cash and short-term investments. Total liabili es of $342 million were down $23.4 million due to decreases in
both accounts payable and accrued liabili es and long-term debt.

The charts below re ect a ve-year trend of the asset and liability components of the statement of nancial
posi on.

Cash and Liquidity: Working capital consists of cash and short-term investments held by the opera ng fund and
managed separately from endowment assets. Working capital of $231.6 million decreased $17.5 million, or 7.2%
compared to the prior year. The decrease was the result of a combina on of factors including a reduced net
margin, use of reserves, ming of June payroll and the absence of extraordinary gi s in scal year 2023. This
decrease in working capital, coupled with an increased expenditure base, resulted in days cash on hand decreasing
to 149 days at the end of scal year 2023 from 173 days at the end of scal year 2022. The University’s ra ng
agencies view unrestricted (quasi) endowment investments that can be liquidated within one year as an addi onal
source of liquidity. The endowment includes $340.3 million of investments that can be liquidated within one year,
providing an addi onal 70 days coverage of opera ng expenses and resul ng in a modi ed days cash on hand
gure of 221 days at the end of scal year 2023, indica ng a strong liquidity posi on for the University.

On June 30, 2023, 67.7% of the University’s working capital was held in cash at the University’s corporate
commercial bank and the remaining 32.3% of working capital funds were primarily invested in a short-term
por olio restricted to U.S. Treasuries and government agency instruments.

The seasonality of high and low working capital cash and investment balances is predictably aligned with the
collec on of student tui on and fees each quarter. Generally, working capital balances are largest at the start of
the academic quarters and lowest at the end of each quarter. While there is a large seasonality to collec ons,
disbursements are even throughout the scal year.

Long-term Investments and Endowment: The University’s long-term investments and endowment of $1,022.7
million increased $20.8, or 2.1%, compared to the prior year. Endowment assets comprise the majority of long-
term investments and were just shy of the endowment record high in FY21 of $1,039.8 million. Endowment
investments managed by Investure, the University’s Outsourced Chief Investment O cer (OCIO), returned 4.3% in
scal year 2023 compared to -5.70% in scal year 2022. The University retains posi ons outside of Investure

managed funds in two individual private equity funds through a direct buy-in and through a gi . The investments
in these private equity assets totaled $7.8 million and $964 thousand respec vely at the end of scal year 2023.
The University’s endowment also includes direct investments in buildings and real estate and is the bene ciary of
externally managed trusts. The market value of these investments totaled $111.5 million at the end of scal year
2023, 10.9% of the total endowment market value. In accordance with an internal investment policy the University
will obtain a fair market appraisal for the real estate and building assets every 3 to 5 years.
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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

The charts below represent changes in the endowment values for scal year 2023 and scal year 2022.

The University has adopted a spending policy whereby the board of trustees has authorized a s pulated
percentage of the value of endowments par cipa ng in the investment pool to be spent for the purposes de ned
by the donors. In scal year 2023 and 2022, the approved percentage was 4.5% of a moving 12-quarter average of
the market value of such funds. In scal year 2023, approximately 94% of spending distribu ons to opera ons
were directly allocated to func ons that support the University’s academic mission in the form of scholarships,
fellowships, academic programs, faculty chairs and professorships with the remaining 6% suppor ng
administra ve func ons and other ins tu onal ini a ves related to buildings, grounds, and Athle c program
costs.

The charts below re ect a ve-year trend of total cash and investments and the endowment market value and
investment returns.

Long-term Debt: The University’s long-term debt outstanding (par value) of $202.7 million decreased $6.0 million,
or 2.9%, compared to the prior year due to scheduled principal amor za on payments. The University had ve
series of debt outstanding and did not issue new debt or refund exis ng debt during scal year 2023. The debt
por olio is en rely at xed interest rates. The University’s has credit ra ngs of A1, A+, and AA- with Moody’s,
Standards & Poor’s, and Fitch, respec vely. In addi on to the long-term debt por olio, the University maintains a
$50 million line of credit with no amounts outstanding at the end of scal year 2023.

The charts below re ect a ve-year trend of debt outstanding (par value) and projected year-end debt.
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Discussion of Financial Results for FY2023_ _             

University Sta s cs 

Source data as of the fall end of term provided by Ins tu onal Research at University of Denver.

(1) Higher Educa on Emergency Relief Fund (I, II, III)
(2) Endowment market value does not include pledges.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Trustees 
University of Denver 
Denver, Colorado 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of University of Denver (the University), which 
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements 
of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the University as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the University’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 
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Board of Trustees 
University of Denver 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the University’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information included in this report. The other information 
comprises Management’s Financial Review but does not include the basic financial statements and our 
auditors’ report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
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Board of Trustees 
University of Denver 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 
21, 2023, on our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the University’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the University’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Denver, Colorado 
November 21, 2023 
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER

Statement of Financial Position

At June 30, 2023 and 2022

Assets 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 153,243,190   177,304,388   
Short term investments 87,389,590   84,054,403   
Accounts receivable, net 46,735,994   38,349,461   
Pledges receivable, net 51,318,284   77,899,212   
Inventories, prepaid expenses, and other assets 14,633,816   11,749,977   
Notes receivable 9,352,975   —    
Long term investments 1,027,748,396   1,006,862,105   
Loans to students, net 3,556,960   5,036,420   
Deposits with bond trustees 703,918   1,289,052   
Right to use asset under operating leases 2,657,372   3,235,299   
Property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 776,015,042   773,702,182   

Total assets $ 2,173,355,537   2,179,482,499   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 79,865,706   92,586,148   
Deferred revenues 32,829,992   30,121,362   
Other liabilities 1,363,469   3,863,804   
Annuity obligations 5,978,820   7,745,813   
Operating lease liabilities 2,657,372   3,235,299   
Long-term debt 214,279,225   221,052,236   
U.S. government grants refundable 4,890,955   6,688,983   

Total liabilities 341,865,539   365,293,645   

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 23,022,211   32,655,176   
Board-designated endowments 291,788,886   290,996,219   
Designated student loans 1,675,921   1,697,933   
Other designated 96,479,065   85,493,608   
Net investment in plant 550,414,885   541,866,742   

Total without donor restrictions 963,380,968   952,709,678   

With donor restrictions
Gifts and distributed endowment income 89,304,561   96,359,228   
Student loans 2,135,761   2,100,981   
Annuity life income 11,062,210   11,468,341   
Endowment subject to future appropriations 279,884,283   288,501,844   
Perpetual endowment 485,722,215   463,048,782   

Total with donor restrictions 868,109,030   861,479,176   

Total net assets 1,831,489,998   1,814,188,854   

Total liabilities and net assets $ 2,173,355,537   2,179,482,499   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
Statement of Activities 

Year ended June 30, 2023

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total

Operating activity
Operating revenues and other support:

Tuition and fees, net $ 363,430,652   —    363,430,652   
Private gifts of cash and financial assets 2,106,991   18,884,666   20,991,657   
Contributed nonfinancial assets —    51,500   51,500   
Grants and contracts 53,433,939   —    53,433,939   
Endowment investment return appropriated for operations 11,997,233   32,430,264   44,427,497   
Other investment income 9,178,936   265,816   9,444,752   
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on other investment (558,109)  1,225,274   667,165   
Sales and services of educational activities 18,213,521   —    18,213,521   
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprise 52,275,468   —    52,275,468   
Other sources of operating revenue 29,061,186   —    29,061,186   
Net assets released from restrictions 43,706,223   (43,706,223)  —    

Total operating revenue 582,846,040   9,151,297   591,997,337   

Operating expenses:
Salaries and wages 283,532,301   —    283,532,301   
Fringe benefits 66,250,769   —    66,250,769   
Services and supplies 145,979,764   —    145,979,764   
Ultilities and maintenance 17,189,370   —    17,189,370   
Depreciation 19,064,846   —    19,064,846   
Interest on indebtedness 8,158,871   —    8,158,871   
Other operating expenses 40,296,207   —    40,296,207   

Total operating expenses 580,472,128   —    580,472,128   
Increase (decrease) in net assets from operating activity 2,373,912   9,151,297   11,525,209   

Non-operating activity
Private gifts cash and financial assets for endowment —    8,975,119   8,975,119   
Contributed nonfinancial assets for endowment —    6,459,813   6,459,813   
Endowment investment return after amounts appropriated for operations 464,051   (11,985,314)  (11,521,263)  
Change in value of split-interest agreements —    1,862,266   1,862,266   
Net assets released from restrictions 8,375,585   (8,375,585)  —    
Reclassification of restricted net assets (542,258)  542,258   —    

Increase (decrease) in net assets from non-operating activity 8,297,378   (2,521,443)  5,775,935   

Change in net assets 10,671,290   6,629,854   17,301,144   
Net assets at beginning of year 952,709,678   861,479,176   1,814,188,854   
Net assets at end of year $ 963,380,968   868,109,030   1,831,489,998   

2023

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
Statement of Activities 

Year ended June 30, 2022

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total

Operating activity
Operating revenues and other support:

Tuition and fees, net $ 371,822,661   —    371,822,661   
Private gifts of cash and financial assets 1,486,476   59,163,165   60,649,641   
Grants and contracts 58,908,385   —    58,908,385   
Endowment investment return appropriated for operations 11,332,898   29,626,231   40,959,129   
Other investment income 1,279,743   174,207   1,453,950   
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on other investment (1,049,524)  (1,374,896)  (2,424,420)  
Sales and services of educational activities 15,351,340   —    15,351,340   
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprise 43,332,145   —    43,332,145   
Other sources of operating revenue 24,581,164   —    24,581,164   
Net assets released from restrictions 36,611,076   (36,611,076)  —    

Total operating revenue 563,656,364   50,977,631   614,633,995   

Operating expenses:
Salaries and wages 272,754,069   —    272,754,069   
Fringe benefits 59,296,864   —    59,296,864   
Services and supplies 129,768,671   —    129,768,671   
Ultilities and maintenance 15,326,315   —    15,326,315   
Depreciation 19,546,212   —    19,546,212   
Interest on indebtedness 8,312,600   —    8,312,600   
Other operating expenses 39,559,939   —    39,559,939   

Total operating expenses 544,564,670   —    544,564,670   
Increase (decrease) in net assets from operating activity 19,091,694   50,977,631   70,069,325   

Non-operating activity
Private gifts of cash and financial assets for endowment —    27,615,938   27,615,938   
Endowment investment return after amounts appropriated for operations (27,750,408)  (67,765,989)  (95,516,397)  
Donor advised fund grants (2,144,350)  —    (2,144,350)  
Change in value of split-interest agreements —    (2,921,795)  (2,921,795)  
Net assets released from restrictions 12,938,011   (12,938,011)  —    
Reclassification of restricted net assets (1,000,993)  1,000,993   —    

Increase (decrease) in net assets from non-operating activity (17,957,740)  (55,008,864)  (72,966,604)  

Change in net assets 1,133,954   (4,031,233)  (2,897,279)  
Net assets at beginning of year 951,575,724   865,510,409   1,817,086,133   
Net assets at end of year $ 952,709,678   861,479,176   1,814,188,854   

2022

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets $ 17,301,144   (2,897,279)  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 18,721,727   19,546,212   
Disposal of property, plant, and equipment 343,119   97,147   
Amortization of premium and cost of issuance (778,011)  (771,891)  
(Increase) in accounts receivable (8,386,533)  (5,912,389)  
Decrease in pledges receivable 26,580,928   8,562,466   
Pledge receivable satisfied with other financial assets —    (8,883,116)  
(Increase) in inventories, prepaid expenses, and other assets (2,883,839)  (1,504,262)  
(Increase) in notes receivable (9,352,975)  —    
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (11,935,509)  1,337,859   
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenues 2,708,630   (1,183,904)  
(Decrease) in other liabilities (2,500,335)  (154,537)  
Actuarial adjustment for annuity obligation (665,733)  (1,032,744)  
Contributions of real property and personal property (6,511,313)  —    
Contributions restricted for long term investment (9,338,420)  (27,975,900)  
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments (29,081,285)  59,151,306   

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (15,778,405)  38,378,967   
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sale of investments 446,275,755   543,184,649   
Purchases of investments (442,517,208)  (536,624,228)  
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (22,111,139)  (21,352,328)  
Repayments of Perkins and University loans from students 1,479,460   2,201,059   
Decrease in deposits with bond trustees 585,134   3,526,557   

Net cash provided (used) in investing activities (16,287,998)  (9,064,290)  
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from contributions restricted for long term investment 15,798,233   27,975,900   
Payments of bonds payable (5,995,000)  (5,790,000)  
(Decrease) in refundable government loan funds, net (1,798,028)  (1,657,918)  

Net cash provided (used) in financing activities 8,005,205   20,527,982   
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (24,061,198)  49,842,659   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 177,304,388   127,461,729   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 153,243,190   177,304,388   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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UNIVERSITY OF DENVER 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2023 and 2022 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(a) Nature of the Entity

The University of Denver is an accredited, independent, coeducational institution located in
Denver, Colorado. The University was founded as Colorado Seminary in 1864. In 1880,
following the reorganization of the Colorado Seminary, the University was established as the
degree-granting body. In 2020, the University and the Colorado Seminary merged, forming
the surviving entity, the University of Denver.  An amended charter and articles of
incorporation are in place with the State of Colorado. The University offers both
undergraduate and graduate programs. Enrollment currently stands at approximately 13,700
students, of which approximately 6,200 are undergraduates. The University is primarily
supported by tuition and fees, private gifts, and grants and contracts.

(b) Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

For financial reporting purposes, resources are classified into net asset categories according
to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the
University and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
stipulations. Certain portions of net assets without donor restrictions are designated for
specific purposes by the University. Uses of certain net assets without donor restrictions are
committed as matching funds under student loan programs of the federal government.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that
may or will be met by either action of the University and/or the passage of time, or for which
the original contribution is to be maintained in perpetuity with resulting investment earnings
available for use for general or specific purposes. When a restriction expires, net assets with
donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Measure of operations – The statements of activities separately report changes in net
assets from operating and non-operating activity. Operating activity consists primarily of
revenues and expenses related to ongoing educational and research programs, including
contributions for current use and endowment return appropriated by the University to support
these programs. Non-operating activity consists primarily of contributions for long-term
purposes, net appreciation, or depreciation for long-term investments in excess of amounts
appropriated for operations, net assets released from donor restrictions for property placed
in service, and other activities not in direct support of annual operations.

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The University controls cash for all activities through one operating account.

The University considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less,
except those relating to endowments, deposits with trustees, or annuities; to be cash
equivalents.
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June 30, 2023 and 2022 

(d) Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist primarily of amounts due from students for tuition, room, board,
and fees, and amounts due to the University under federal, state, and private sponsored
program grants and contracts. An allowance for uncollectability is provided based on specific
review of outstanding balances.

The following table shows the University’s accounts receivable balances and allowances for
uncollectible accounts as of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022:

2023 2022
Student accounts receivable $ 34,808,205 27,294,275
Allowance for uncollectible accounts (3,797,473) (2,995,362)

Student accounts receivable, net 31,010,732 24,298,913

Sponsored programs accounts receivable 9,828,559 8,161,311
Allowance for uncollectible accounts (120,150) (226,705)

Sponsored programs accounts receivable, net 9,708,409 7,934,606

Financial aid accounts receivables 652,078 2,316,790
Other accounts receivable 5,364,775 3,799,152

Total accounts receivable, net $ 46,735,994 38,349,461

Student accounts that are 120 days delinquent are reviewed to determine if they should be 
assigned to an outside collection agency. If a student has assets or income, has not made a 
payment, and has not entered into a repayment agreement with the University, account may 
be assigned to preselected collection agencies.  

In June of each year, student tuition accounts with delinquent balances over 365 days and 
no payment activity for the prior 12 months, which are deemed uncollectible, are written off 
to bad debt reserve.   

(e) Investments

Investments received by gift, including investments in real estate, are recorded at estimated
fair value at the date of the gift and are subsequently adjusted for changes in fair value
thereafter. Purchased investments are carried at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains
and losses are reported in the appropriate net asset classification. The University holds
shares or units in alternative investment funds involving hedge, private equity, and real estate
strategies. For financial statement presentation purposes, an investment may be considered
alternative if the investment does not meet the following four criteria: (1) it is registered with
the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC), (2) it makes semiannual filings with the SEC,
(3) it calculates a net asset value daily, and (4) purchase and redemption of shares may be
done daily. Such alternative investment funds may hold securities or other financial
instruments for which a ready market exists and are priced accordingly. In addition, such
funds may hold assets that require the estimation of fair values in the absence of readily
determinable market values.
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The University evaluates the fair value of its investments in accordance with the provisions 
of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 
Topic 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, updated by Accounting Standards 
Update (ASU) No. 2011-04, Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and 
Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRS.  This standard establishes a framework 
for measuring fair value, clarifies the definition of fair value for financial reporting, and 
expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  See further discussion at note 4. 

In conjunction with the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 820-10, the University evaluates the 
fair value of its investments in accordance with the provisions of ASU No. 2009-12, 
Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent), 
for certain investments in funds that do not have readily determinable fair values including 
private investments, hedge funds, real estate, and other funds. This guidance amends 
FASB ASC Topic 820-10 and allows for the estimation of the fair value of investments in 
investment companies for which the investment does not have a readily determinable fair 
value using net asset value per share or its equivalent. Net asset value, in many instances, 
may not equal fair value that would be calculated pursuant to other provisions of FASB ASC 
Topic 820-10. 

(f) Pledges Receivable and Contribution Revenue

Unconditional promises to give are recorded when pledges are made by the respective
donors at the estimated present value of future cash flows discounted at the prevailing
interest rate as of the period in which the agreement is received.  An allowance for
uncollectibility is provided based on review of individually significant pledges and an
estimated rate of uncollectability.  All contributions are available for unrestricted use unless
specifically restricted by the donor.

Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are
initially reported as revenue with donor restrictions, which increases net assets with donor
restrictions, then reclassed (or released from restrictions), increasing net assets without
donor restrictions and decreasing net assets with donor restrictions. Conditional promises to
give are recognized as revenue when the conditions on which they depend are substantially
met.

Net assets released from restrictions are reported in the statements of activities when the
University has met the donor restrictions. Assets released from restrictions in the current year
are for scholarships, plant acquisitions, and departmental operations.

See note 1(l) for discussion of grants and contracts with governments and similar agencies.

(g) Inventories

Inventories, which consist mainly of athletic and golf course merchandise and operating
supplies, are valued at the lower of cost or fair value using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

(h) Notes receivable

Notes receivable consist of one note receivable which was assigned to the University during
the year ended June 30, 2023 as part of the distribution of the assets of an estate gift and a
second note receivable which was made payable to the University during the year ended
June 30, 2023 by a debtor to a second estate of which the University was a beneficiary.  Both
notes receivable are valued at the present value of the future expected cash payments.
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(i) Deposits with Bond Trustees

Deposits with bond trustees represents unspent funds from the Series 2017A and Series
2017B proceeds held in cash and U.S. government securities.

(j) Property, Plant, and Equipment

Property, plant, and equipment exceeding a capitalization threshold of $5,000 are carried at
cost at the date of acquisition or fair value at the date of donation in the case of gifts.
Depreciation on property, plant, and equipment is calculated on the straight-line method over
the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 15 years for equipment and
historically 10 to 80 years for buildings and improvements, although the facilities funded with
series 2017 A&B bonds are depreciated at a reduced useful life of 50 years.

Property, plant, and equipment includes the accumulated construction costs of buildings
currently being constructed that are not placed in service as of the reporting date, as shown
in note 7. To the extent that buildings are constructed with contributions from donors
restricted to the cost of construction, interest capitalization is not included in the cost of
construction.

The University reports gifts of property, plant, and equipment as unrestricted support unless
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived
assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash
or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted
support.

Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained,
the University reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired
long-lived assets are placed in service.

Donated works of art are considered collections under the University’s policy. Collections
held for public exhibition and education in furtherance of public service rather than financial
gain are not recorded in the statements of financial position.

(k) Revenue Recognition

Tuition and Fee Revenue, Scholarships, and Deferred Tuition and Fee Revenue

The University recognizes revenue from student tuition and fees ratably over the academic
term in which the related courses and programs are delivered.  Registered students are
generally billed on the first day of the month preceding the month in which classes begin and
payment is due during the third week of that month. During terms for which classes begin
late in the month, registered students are billed on the first of the month in which classes
begin and payment is due during the third week of that month.

Institutional scholarships and non-institutional scholarships represent the difference between
the stated charge for tuition and fees and the amount that is billed to the student.  Institutional
scholarships are the unfunded discount from the University’s stated tuition and fee charges
which is applied to the accounts of qualifying students. Non-institutional scholarships are
those scholarships which are funded by gifts, endowment distribution, and research funds.

The following table shows the University’s tuition and fee revenue and scholarship support
for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:
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2023 2022
Undergraduate tuition $ 324,576,826 301,614,643
Graduate tuition 253,968,121 274,270,451
Other tuition 12,903,923 12,340,174
Student fees 4,809,368 4,770,296

Tuition and fees 596,258,238 592,995,564
Less: institutional scholarships (203,255,910) (195,786,238)
Less: noninstitutional scholarships (29,571,676) (25,386,665)

Net tuition and fees $ 363,430,652 371,822,661

Summer session tuition and fee revenue that is not earned as of year-end is deferred and 
reported as Deferred Revenues on the Statement of Financial Position. Deferred tuition and fee 
revenue is recognized as revenue in the following fiscal year. 

The following tables include a roll forward of Deferred Tuition and Fee Revenue balances for the 
years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022: 

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 30,121,362  
Tuition and fee revenue recognized (30,121,362) 
Revenue deferred for future

performance obligations 32,829,992  

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 32,829,992  

Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 31,305,266  
Tuition and fee revenue recognized (31,305,266) 
Revenue deferred for future

performance obligations 30,121,362  

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 30,121,362  

(l) Grants and Contracts Revenue

The University receives grants and contracts from governmental and private sources. The 
University considers the majority of its grants and contracts funding to be nonreciprocal 
transactions in which resources are provided for the benefit of the University, the funding 
organization’s mission, or the public at large. The University considers its grants and contracts 
to be conditional contributions. The University recognizes revenues associated with these 
sponsored programs as the related costs are incurred in accordance with the terms of the grant 
agreements. Grant-type conditional contributions, whose conditions and restrictions have been 
met in the same reporting period they are initially reported, are reported as grants and contract 
revenue without donor restrictions. 
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The following table shows the University’s grants and contracts revenue from governmental 
and non-governmental sources for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and June 30,2022: 

2023 2022
Governmental sources of grants and contracts

Federal sponsored programs $ 33,199,709 28,555,641
Other governmental sponsored programs 6,063,504 4,305,198
Federal and state student financial assistance 6,036,486 5,379,654
Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund - 12,232,909

Total governmental sources of grants and contracts 45,299,699 50,473,402

Non-governmental sponsored programs 8,134,240 8,434,983

Total grants and contracts $ 53,433,939 58,908,385

Facilities and administrative costs recovered on federally sponsored programs are generally 
based on predetermined reimbursement rates, which are stated as a percentage and 
distributed based on the modified total direct costs incurred. The University negotiates its 
federal facilities and administrative costs rate with the Office of Naval Research. Facilities 
and administrative costs recovered included in federal sponsored programs in the chart 
above were approximately $6,193,000 and $5,621,000 during fiscal years ended June 30, 
2023 and 2022, respectively.  Facilities and administrative costs recovered on all other grants 
and contracts are based on rates negotiated with respective sponsors. Facilities and 
administrative costs recovered from other governmental sponsored programs and non-
governmental sponsored programs were approximately $1,756,000 and $1,589,000 during 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

During 2022, the University received $12,232,909 in funding from the American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA).  Of this amount, $6,129,883 was made directly available for students as 
emergency aid grants. The remaining amount, or $6,103,026, was used to offset costs 
incurred by the University to manage the ongoing impact of the coronavirus on campus.  All 
funding received from the ARPA was fully utilized by the University by June 30, 2022. 
Contracts and grant revenue from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) is shown in the 
table above as Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF). 

(m) Sales and Services of Auxiliary Enterprise

Sales and services of auxiliary enterprise revenue consist primarily of revenue received from
students for housing and meal plan charges, health and counseling center fees, conferencing
events, and performing arts center events.  Revenues for housing and meal plan charges are
recognized ratably over the academic term in which the housing and board plans are
provided. Students are billed on the first day of the month following registration and payment
is due during the third week of that month.
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The following table shows the University’s sales and services of auxiliary enterprise revenue 
disaggregated by source: 

2023 2022
Housing $ 26,523,483 22,212,573
Meal plans 15,631,349 13,702,545
Health and counseling services 6,061,867 5,415,220
Conferencing and events 1,830,609 241,398
Performing arts events 1,952,715 1,405,624
Other sales and services of auxilary enterprises 275,445 354,785

Total sales and services of auxiliary enterprises $ 52,275,468 43,332,145

(n) Compensated Absences

Eligible University employees earn paid vacation each month based upon their years of
service with the University. Vacation time accrues and vests proportionately between July 1
and June 30 of the current year and employees can carry a maximum of 22 days to the next
fiscal year. An accrual has been made for earned vacation time in the amount of $5,452,000
and $5,075,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and is included in accounts
payable and accrued liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position.

The University has a sick leave plan covering substantially all employees. The University
provides employees approximately eight hours of paid sick leave per month depending on
employment status. The University employees accumulated unused sick leave is carried over
to the next year and is cumulative. Unused sick pay is forfeited by employees when they
cease to be employed by the University. Therefore, no amount is accrued for sick leave.

(o) Annuity Obligations

Annuity obligations represent the actuarially determined present value of future payments
due to beneficiaries under split-interest agreements, primarily charitable remainder trusts,
based on the beneficiaries’ life expectancies from actuarial tables published by the Internal
Revenue Service, using the prevailing interest rate as of the date of each agreement.  The
University’s agreements are tied to interest rates that range from 4.9% to 9.9%.  Annuity
obligations are adjusted annually for these factors.

(p) Taxes

The University is recognized as an organization generally exempt from income taxes under
Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) as an organization described in
Section 501(c)(3) and a public charity, and not as a private foundation, under
Section 509(a)(1). However, income generated from activities unrelated to the University’s
exempt purpose is subject to tax under Section 511 of the Code. The University had no
material amounts of unrelated business income for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The University evaluates its tax position in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC
Topic 740-10, Income Taxes. FASB ASC Topic 740-10 clarifies the accounting for
uncertainty in income tax recognized in an entity’s financial statements. FASB ASC
Topic 740-10 requires entities to determine whether it is more likely than not that a tax
position will be sustained upon examination by the appropriate taxing authorities before any
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part of the benefit can be recorded in the financial statements. It also provides guidance on 
the recognition, measurement, and classification of income tax uncertainties, along with any 
related interest or penalties. A tax position is measured at the largest amount of benefit that 
is greater than 50% likely being realized upon settlement. The University has no uncertain 
income tax positions as of June 30, 2023 and 2022. 

(q) Net Asset Reclassifications 

In 2011, the University initiated a matching program to increase endowed scholarships for 
undergraduates, graduates, and performing arts students. The board of trustees has 
designated $66 million of the University’s strategic reserves to match commitments to new 
and existing scholarship endowments. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the 
University matched commitments to the matching program in the amount of approximately 
$542,000 and $1,001,000, respectively. Remaining funds available for use of the various gift 
matching programs totaled approximately $2,733,000 of which $1,578,000 is committed to 
the receipt of future pledge payments, as of June 2023, and approximately $2,323,000 of 
which $1,817,000 was committed to the receipt of future pledge payments, as of June 2022. 

(r) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ significantly 
from those estimates. 

(s) Endowment Funds 

The University presents its endowment funds in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC 
Topic 958-205, Presentation of Financial Statements, which provides guidance about the net 
asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that 
is subject to an enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds 
Act (the Act) and expands disclosures about endowment funds. See further discussion at 
note 5. 

(t) Subsequent Events 

FASB ASC Topic 855-10, Subsequent Events, establishes principles and requirements for 
subsequent events and applies to accounting for and disclosure of subsequent events not 
addressed in other applicable generally accepted accounting principles. The University 
evaluated events subsequent to June 30, 2023 and through November 21, 2023.   

(u) Reclassifications 

Certain 2022 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.  

(2) Financial Assets for General Expenditure 
The University’s financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year of the date of the 
statement of financial position for general expenditure were as follows at June 30: 
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2023 2022
Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents - operating $ 144,340,379 165,604,539
Short-term investments - operating 87,044,590 83,709,403
Long-term investment - operating 197,123 210,101

Working capital 231,582,092 249,524,043

Accounts receiveable, net 46,735,994 38,349,461
Pledges receiveable-operating due within one year 9,705,242 17,619,973
Board-designated endowments 291,788,886 290,996,219

Financial assets available at year end 579,812,214 596,489,696
Liquidity resources

Estimated endowment distribution in the following year 43,933,000 40,463,000
$ 623,745,214 636,952,696

In addition to the financial assets on the table above, the University has available a line of credit 
of $50 million with a financial institution. See note 15 for further discussion. 

Resources available to the University to fund general expenditures, such as operating expenses, 
interest and principal payments on debt, and internally funded capital construction, have seasonal 
variations related to the timing of tuition billings, receipt of gifts and pledge payments, and 
appropriations from the endowment. The University actively manages its resources, utilizing a 
combination of short-term and long-term investment strategies to align its cash inflows with 
anticipated cash outflows.    

(3) Short- and Long-Term Investments

Investments at June 30 consist of the following:

2023
Unrealized

Cost gain (loss) Market value
Short-term investments:

U.S. government securities $ 74,098,644 (65,076)  74,033,568 
Mutual funds 10,042,176  2,501,095  12,543,271  
Real estate 475,000  (130,000)  345,000 
Other 237,751  —   237,751  

84,853,571  2,306,019  87,159,590  
Long-term investment:

Trustee cash and cash equivalents
for endowments and annuities 4,108,372  —   4,108,372  

U.S. Government Securities 71,178,402  (2,305,375)  68,873,027 
Alternative Investments 161,323,213  124,566,724  285,889,937  
Global Equities 87,682,048  110,912,867  198,594,915  
Mutual Funds 26,839,338  785,662  27,625,000  
Real Estate 24,024,936  43,781,065  67,806,001  
Private Equities 262,783,515  101,820,076  364,603,591  
Beneficial Trust Interest 8,472,081  1,903,373  10,375,454  
Other 102,099  —   102,099  

646,514,004  381,464,392  1,027,978,396  
Total all funds $ 731,367,575  383,770,411  1,115,137,986  
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2022
Unrealized

Cost gain (loss) Market value
Short-term investments:

U.S. government securities $ 72,662,187   (582,975)  72,079,212   
Mutual funds 9,401,948   1,760,491   11,162,439   
Real estate 475,000   (130,000)  345,000   
Other 237,752   —    237,752   

82,776,887   1,047,516   83,824,403   
Long-term investment:

Trustee cash and cash equivalents
for endowments and annuities 3,100,078   —    3,100,078   

U.S. Government Securities 72,228,110   (5,195,157)  67,032,953   
Alternative Investments 172,992,973   101,179,647   274,172,620   
Global Equities 119,989,846   89,822,330   209,812,176   
Mutual Funds 28,354,093   677,548   29,031,641   
Real Estate 23,913,281   43,781,065   67,694,346   
Private Equities 219,331,109   126,609,794   345,940,903   
Beneficial Trust Interest 8,686,919   1,480,365   10,167,284   
Other 140,104   —    140,104   

648,736,513   358,355,592   1,007,092,105   
Total all funds $ 731,513,400   359,403,108   1,090,916,508   

 

All endowments established by various donors over the years are accounted for separately in the 
accounting records of the University to ensure that the purposes for which the endowments were 
initially created are carried out in perpetuity. For investment purposes, to maximize total investment 
return and administrative efficiency, the University commingles certain assets in an investment 
pool. 

Individual endowments own shares in the pool, the value per share being determined by the pool’s 
aggregate fair value, and the number of shares outstanding at the time contributions are made. 
The pool is valued on a quarterly basis for this purpose. At June 30, 2023, the pool had 
147,778,307 shares outstanding, with a fair value of approximately $958,188,974. The University 
has adopted a spending policy whereby the board of trustees has authorized a stipulated 
percentage of the fair value of endowments participating in the investment pool to be spent for the 
purposes of the donors. The distribution for spending in 2023 was $0.28 per share, which 
represented spending of realized and unrealized gains. At June 30, 2022, the pool had 
143,133,025 shares outstanding, with a fair value of approximately $930,809,843. The distribution 
for spending in 2022 was $0.26 per share, which represented spending of realized and unrealized 
gains. 

The investment pool consisted of 1,439 and 1,400 individual endowments at June 30, 2023 and 
2022, respectively.  
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The University has the following split-interest agreements, which are included in long-term 
investments and are classified as net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 and 2022:  

Number of Market 
agreements Value

Perpetual trusts held by third party 2   $ 8,110,706   
Charitable Remainder Trusts:

University named trustee 15   11,884,791   
Third-party named trustee 4   2,264,747   

Charitable Annuity Agreements 41   3,045,811   
62   $ 25,306,055   

2023

Number of Market 
agreements Value

Perpetual trusts held by third party 2   $ 7,924,817   
Charitable Remainder Trusts:

University named trustee 16   13,780,348   
Third-party named trustee 4   2,242,466   

Charitable Annuity Agreements 45   3,347,030   
67   $ 27,294,661   

2022

The University is the beneficiary of certain perpetual trusts held by others. The present values of 
the estimated future cash receipts from the trusts are recognized as assets and contribution 
revenue at the date the trusts are established. Distributions from the trusts are recorded as 
investment income, and the carrying value of the assets is adjusted for changes in the estimates 
of future receipts as gains and losses on the endowment investments. 

The Charitable Remainder Trusts and Charitable Annuity Agreements are split-interest 
agreements that are held and administered either by the University or by others. In the period when 
the agreement is established, the University recognizes an asset at fair value, a liability to the 
beneficiary for the estimated future benefits to be distributed, and contribution revenue for the 
difference. The annuity obligation is primarily based on the person’s age at the time of the gift, their 
life expectancy, and the prevailing interest rate as of the date of the agreement. Annual 
adjustments are made to the liability for the estimated future benefits to be distributed due to 
changes in the actuarial assumptions and the discount rate, where applicable, over the term of the 
agreement. 

Contribution revenue recognized for new split-interest agreements in 2023 and 2022 was 
approximately $33,000 and $66,000, respectively. 

(4) FASB ASC Topic 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

FASB ASC Topic 820-10 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted
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quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and the 
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy under FASB ASC Topic 820-10 are as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the University has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either 
directly or indirectly, including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active. 

Level 3 Inputs that are unobservable and supported by little or no market activity and that are 
significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and broadly refer to the assumptions 
that market participants use to make valuation decisions, including assumptions about risk. Inputs 
may include price information, volatility statistics, specific and broad credit data, liquidity statistics, 
and other factors. A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. However, the determination of 
what constitutes “observable” requires significant judgment by the University. The University 
considers observable data to be that market data, which is readily available, regularly distributed 
or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are 
actively involved in the relevant market. The categorization of a financial instrument within the 
hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument and does not necessarily 
correspond to the University’s perceived risk of that instrument. 

(a) Investments

Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets, and are,
therefore, classified within Level 1, include actively listed global equities, certain
U.S. government and sovereign obligations, and certain money market securities.

Investments that trade in markets that are not considered to be active, but are valued based
on quoted market prices, dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources supported by
observable inputs are classified within Level 2. These include certain U.S. government and
sovereign obligations, certain government agency securities, investment grade corporate
bonds, certain mortgage products, certain bank loans and bridge loans, less liquid listed
equities, state, municipal, and provincial obligations, most physical commodities, and certain
loan commitments. As Level 2 investments include positions that are not traded in active
markets and/or are subject to transfer restrictions, valuations may be adjusted to reflect
liquidity and/or nontransferability, which are generally based on available market information.

Investments classified within Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade
infrequently or not at all. Level 3 instruments include private equity, certain bank loans and
bridge loans, less liquid corporate debt securities (including distressed debt instruments),
collateralized debt obligations, investments in other funds, and less liquid mortgage securities
(backed by either commercial or residential real estate).

The classification of investments in the fair value hierarchy is not necessarily an indication of
the risks, liquidity, or degree of difficulty in estimating the fair value of each investment’s
underlying assets and liabilities.
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(b) Fair Value Hierarchy Table  

The following tables summarize the University’s short- and long-term investments in the fair 
value hierarchy as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, as well as the liquidity of the investments.  
Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or 
its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy.  The 
fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value 
hierarchy to the short-term investments and long-term investments amounts presented in the 
statement of position.   

Deposits with bond trustees represent unspent funds from the Series 2017A and Series 
2017B proceeds held in cash and U.S. government securities as discussed in note 1(i).  Fair 
value of U.S. government securities held as Deposits with bond trustees is the unadjusted 
quoted market price of the securities.  Deposits with bond trustees are categorized as Level 
1 investments. However, they are not included in the fair value hierarchy table.   

Private equity investments in the fair value tables below as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 are 
liquidated in accordance with the respective fund legal documents. The timing of the 
liquidation of these funds as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 is unknown.   
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Investment/liquidity Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total
U.S. government securities:

Daily $ 142,676,593  —  —  —  142,676,593  
142,676,593  —  —  —  142,676,593  

Alternative investments:
Quarterly —  —  —  223,776,178  223,776,178  
Illiquid —  —  —  62,113,759  62,113,759  

—  —  —  285,889,937  285,889,937  
Mutual funds:

Daily 40,168,271  —  —  —  40,168,271  
40,168,271  —  —  —  40,168,271  

Global equities:
Daily 3,429,101  —  —  —  3,429,101  
Monthly —  —  —  194,600,924  194,600,924  
Quarterly 564,890  —  —  —  564,890  

3,993,991  —  —  194,600,924  198,594,915  
Trustee cash and cash

equivalents:
Daily 4,108,372  —  —  —  4,108,372  

4,108,372  —  —  —  4,108,372  
Real estate:

Semiannually —  68,151,001  —  —  68,151,001  
—  68,151,001  —  —  68,151,001  

Private equities:
Illiquid —  —  100,000  364,503,592  364,603,592  

—  —  100,000  364,503,592  364,603,592  
Beneficial trust interest:

Locked-up 1 —  10,375,454  —  —  10,375,454  
—  10,375,454  —  —  10,375,454  

Other:
Daily 202,097  —  —  —  202,097  
Monthly —  230,000  —  —  230,000  
Illiquid 137,754  —  —  —  137,754  

339,851  230,000  —  —  569,851  
Grand total $ 191,287,078  78,756,455  100,000  844,994,453  1,115,137,986  

Locked-up 1: Beneficial Trusts Interests, funds held in perpetuity, or released at trust maturity

June 30, 2023

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total
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Investment/liquidity Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total
U.S. government securities:

Daily $ 138,882,164 —  —  —  138,882,164  
138,882,164 —  —  —  138,882,164  

Alternative investments:
Quarterly — —  —  212,725,164  212,725,164  
Illiquid — —  —  61,447,457  61,447,457 

— —  —  274,172,621  274,172,621  
Mutual funds:

Daily 40,194,080 —  —  —  40,194,080 
40,194,080 —  —  —  40,194,080 

Global equities:
Daily 2,417,055 —  —  —  2,417,055 
Monthly —  —  206,839,953  206,839,953  
Quarterly 555,168 —  —  —  555,168 

2,972,223 — —  206,839,953  209,812,176
Trustee cash and cash

equivalents:
Daily 3,100,078 —  —  —  3,100,078 

3,100,078 —  —  —  3,100,078 
Real estate:

Semiannually — 68,039,347  —  —  68,039,347 
— 68,039,347  —  —  68,039,347 

Private equities:
Illiquid — —  7,107,116  338,833,787  345,940,903  

— —  7,107,116  338,833,787  345,940,903  
Beneficial trust interest:

Locked-up 1 — 10,167,284  —  —  10,167,284 
— 10,167,284  —  —  10,167,284 

Other:
Daily 240,103 —  —  —  240,103 
Monthly 230,000  230,000 
Illiquid 137,752 —  —  —  137,752 

377,855 230,000  —  —  607,855 
Grand total $ 185,526,400 78,436,631  7,107,116  819,846,361  1,090,916,508  

Locked-up 1: Beneficial Trusts Interests, funds held in perpetuity, or released at trust maturity

June 30, 2022

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total
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The following table sets forth a summary of certain changes in the fair value of University’s Level 
3 assets for the year ended June 30: 

2023 2022
Beginning $ 7,107,116    —    

Donated —    7,107,116    
Unrealized (7,007,116)  —  
Purchases —  —  
Sales —  —  
Transfers In —  —  
Transfers Out —  —  

Ending $ 100,000  7,107,116  

(5) Endowments
As discussed in note 1(s), FASB ASC Topic 958-205 provides guidance about the net asset
classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject
to the Act and expands disclosures about endowment funds. The Act was effective September 1,
2008 and provides for statutory guidance for the management, investment, and expenditure of
endowment funds held by not-for-profit organizations. Amongst other provisions, the Act eliminates
the “historical dollar value” rule for endowment funds in favor of guidelines regarding what
constitutes prudent spending.

The University’s endowments consist of 1,439 and 1,400 individual funds as of June 30, 2023 and
2022, respectively. The endowments were established for a variety of purposes, including both
donor-restricted endowment funds (true endowment) and funds designated by the board of
trustees to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds
designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based
on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

(a) Interpretation of Relevant Law

The board of trustees of the University has interpreted the version of the Act enacted by the
State of Colorado as not requiring an institution subject to the Act to implement a
reclassification within its financial statements to reflect the effect of price inflation on the
historic dollar value of endowment funds, bringing the current purchasing power of such funds
to their original purchasing power and denominating the result as perpetual endowment.

The portion of the donor-restricted fund that is not classified as perpetual endowment net
assets is classified as endowment subject to future appropriations until those amounts are
appropriated for expenditure by the University in a manner consistent with the standard of
prudence prescribed by the Act. In accordance with the Act, the University considers the
following factors in making determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted
endowment funds:

1. The duration and the preservation of the fund

2. The purposes of the University and the donor-restricted endowment fund

3. General economic conditions
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4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6. Other resources of the University 

7. The investment policies of the University 

Net assets comprising true endowments funds and funds designated by the board of trustees 
to function as endowments were as follows at June 30:  

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

June 30, 2023:
Donor-restricted

Perpetual endowment $ —  485,722,215  485,722,215  
Subject to future 

appropriations —  279,884,283  279,884,283  
Board-designated

endowment funds 291,788,886  —  291,788,886  

$ 291,788,886  765,606,498  1,057,395,384  
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

June 30, 2022:
Donor-restricted

Perpetual endowment $ —  463,048,782  463,048,782  
Subject to future 

appropriations —  288,501,844  288,501,844  
Board-designated

endowment funds 290,996,219  —  290,996,219  

$ 290,996,219  751,550,626  1,042,546,845  
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The changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as 
follows: 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2022 $ 290,996,219  751,550,626 1,042,546,845  

Investment return:
Investment income 1,117,610  3,382,207  4,499,817  
Net realized and

unrealized gains 11,365,980  17,040,437 28,406,417  

Total investment
return 12,483,590  20,422,644 32,906,234  

Private gifts 6,151  15,395,049 15,401,200  
Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditures (11,997,233) (32,430,264) (44,427,497) 
Reinvested income 277,416  1,692,840  1,970,256  
Transfer to restricted

endowments 565,000  8,433,346  8,998,346  
Reclassification of restricted

net assets (542,258) 542,258  —  

Changes 792,666  14,055,873 14,848,539  

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2023 $ 291,788,885  765,606,499 1,057,395,384  

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2021 $ 319,579,102  784,298,935  1,103,878,037  

Investment return:
Investment income 320,080  1,849,538  2,169,618  
Net realized and

unrealized gains (16,737,590) (39,989,296) (56,726,886) 
Total investment

return (16,417,510) (38,139,758) (54,557,268) 
Private gifts 10,772  27,541,031  27,551,803  
Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditures (11,332,898) (29,626,231) (40,959,129) 
Present value adjustment —  10,806  10,806  
Reinvested income 157,746  1,861,600  2,019,346  
Transfer to restricted

endowments —  4,603,250  4,603,250  
Reclassification of restricted

net assets (1,000,993) 1,000,993  —  
Changes (28,582,883) (32,748,309) (61,331,192) 

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2022 $ 290,996,219  751,550,626  1,042,546,845  
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(b) Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual endowment funds may 
fall below the level of the book value (underwater). The University had 66 funds considered 
underwater with a deficiency of approximately $2,158,000 at June 30, 2023. There were 55 
funds considered underwater with a deficiency of approximately $2,128,000 at June 30, 
2022. The deficiency is recorded as net unrealized losses on endowment in the change in 
net assets with donor restrictions within the statement of activities.  

(c) Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

The primary objective of the investment for the endowment, quasi-endowment, and similar 
funds is the concept of preservation of purchasing power of the funds with an emphasis on 
long-term growth of the funds and with a risk profile that would be deemed to be prudent by 
institutional fiduciaries generally. Consistent with this objective, a reasonable return is 
expected. 

(d) Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives  

The University has entered into an agreement with Investure, LLC for investment advisory 
and management services. The scope of the agreement pertains to management of a portion 
of the University’s Consolidated Endowment Fund. The University has authorized Investure, 
LLC to act as the University’s attorney-in-fact to enter into, make, execute and perform 
agreements or other undertakings on behalf of the University in connection with each 
investment. The University, through Investure, LLC’s management, targets a diversified asset 
allocation. Investure, LLC’s long-term investment allocation guidelines include the following 
targets and maximum allocations by investment: global equity target of 30% and maximum 
allocation of 60%, alternative equity target of 30% and maximum allocation of 40%, private 
equity target of 30% and maximum allocation of 40%, fixed income target of 10% with no 
maximum allocation. 

In addition to investments managed by Investure, the University holds an alternative 
investment and real estate investments in the Consolidated Endowment Fund which are not 
managed by Investure. The overall asset allocation of the Consolidated Endowment Fund is 
considered when investment allocation guidelines and targets are assessed. In addition to 
the investments held in the Consolidated Endowment Fund, the University holds investments 
in separate endowment funds. The investment objectives of the individual separate 
endowment funds may differ from the objectives of the Consolidated Endowment Fund and 
have asset allocation guidelines and targets specific to those funds. 

(e) Spending Policy 

The University has adopted a spending policy whereby the board of trustees has authorized 
a stipulated percentage of the fair value of endowments participating in the investment pool 
to be spent for the purposes of the donors. As of June 30, 2023, and 2022, the approved 
percentage was 4.5% of a moving 12-quarter average of the market value of such funds. 
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(6) Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable are summarized as follows at June 30: 

2023 2022
Unconditional promises expected to be collected in:

Less than one year $ 25,971,356   50,393,435   
One to five years 19,269,435   22,766,992   
Greater than five years 27,515,200   28,491,200   

72,755,991   101,651,627   
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges (6,632,821)  (7,794,708)  
Less present value discount (4.75% - 6.50%) (14,579,886)  (15,957,707)  

Net pledges receivable $ 51,543,284   77,899,212   
 

Included in pledges receivable is the present value of approximately $12,516,000 and $31,264,000 
as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, in pledges from current and former members of the 
board of trustees. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the University did not conduct any 
additional transactions with members of the board of trustees that were not negotiated at arm’s 
length. 

(7) Property, Plant, and Equipment 

Property, plant, and equipment at June 30 consist of the following:  

2023 2022
Land $ 12,490,316   12,490,316   
Land improvements 35,523,499   35,523,499   
Buildings and improvements 924,592,664   911,162,226   
Equipment 62,930,040   64,307,280   
Library books 9,527,866   9,469,924   
Construction in progress 9,357,649   6,126,918   

1,054,422,034   1,039,080,163   
Less accumulated depreciation (278,406,992)  (265,377,981)  

$ 776,015,042   773,702,182   
 

The University had approximately $19,065,000 and $19,546,000 of depreciation and disposal 
expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. During the year ended June 
30, 2023, the University did not capitalize any interest incurred. During the year ended June 30, 
2022, the University capitalized interest incurred to the cost of buildings and improvements of 
approximately $702,000. 

The University monitors asset retirement obligations in accordance with the provisions of 
FASB ASC Topic 410-20, Asset Retirement and Environmental Obligations. Under FASB ASC 
Topic 410-20, costs related to the legal obligation to perform certain activities in connection with 
the retirement, disposal, or abandonment of assets are required to be accrued. The University has 
identified asbestos abatement as a conditional retirement obligation. For the years ended June 30, 
2023 and 2022, respectively, an asset retirement obligation of approximately $9,063,000 and 
$9,052,000 is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
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(8) Long-Term Debt

Bonds payable at June 30 consist of the following:

2023 2022
Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority

Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 $ 11,105,000  13,550,000  
Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority

Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A 119,480,000   119,480,000  
Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority

Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017B 19,510,000  21,310,000  
Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority

Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 14,360,000  14,460,000  
Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority

Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 38,270,000  39,920,000  
202,725,000   208,720,000 

Unamortized bond premium 12,491,172 13,326,512 
Unamortized bond cost of issuance (936,947)  (994,276)  

Total long-term debt 214,279,225   221,052,236 
Less current installments 11,030,000  11,615,000  

Long-term debt, excluding current installments $ 203,249,225   209,437,236 

The University had approximately $8,159,000 and $8,313,000 of interest expense net of 
amortization of bond premium and deferred cost of issuance for the years ended June 30, 2023 
and 2022, respectively. Amortization of bond premium and deferred cost of issuance was 
approximately $779,000 and $772,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the University did not capitalize any interest incurred. During 
the year ended June 30, 2022, the University capitalized interest incurred to the cost of buildings 
and improvements of approximately $702,000. Interest of approximately $8,994,000 and 
$9,130,000 was paid in cash during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

(a) Issuance of Series 2021 Bonds

In February 2021, the Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority (the Authority)
issued $18,500,000 of University of Denver Revenue Bonds, Series 2021. The proceeds from
the sale of the 2021 bonds were used to (1) refund $11,310,000 aggregate principal amount
of the Authority’s Revenue Bonds Series 2014A, (2) refund $7,040,000 aggregate principal
amount of the Authority’s Revenue Bonds Series 2014b, and (3) pay certain costs associated
with the issuance of the 2021 Bonds.

The bond agreement provides for principal payments of $2,515,000 in 2021, decreasing to
$1,710,000 in 2031. Interest is payable semiannually at a fixed rate of 1.420%.

(b) Issuance of Series 2017 Bonds

In June 2017, the Colorado Educational and Cultural Facilities Authority (the Authority) issued
$144,015,000 of University of Denver Revenue Bonds, Tax-Exempt Series 2017A
$119,480,000 and Taxable Series 2017B $24,535,000. The proceeds from the sale of 2017
bonds will be used to (1) finance a portion of the construction, improvement, renovation, and
equipping of certain campus improvements including a freshman residential dormitory, the
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campus career center, a substantial demolition, renovation and expansion of the student 
center to become a community commons, and other campus improvements; (2) pay certain 
capitalized interest on the Bonds; and (3) pay certain costs associated with the issuance of 
the Bonds. 

The bond agreement provides for principal payments of $1,555,000 in 2021, increasing to 
$9,810,000 in 2047. Interest is payable semiannually at rates ranging from 2.244% to 
5.000%. 

(c) Issuance of Series 2013 Bonds

In February 2013, the Authority issued $22,780,000 of University of Denver Revenue Bonds,
Series 2013. The proceeds from the sale of the 2013 bonds were used to (1) refund
$21,240,000 aggregate principal amount of the Authority’s Revenue Bonds Series 2005B
and (2) pay certain costs associated with the issuance of the 2013 Bonds.

The bond agreement provides for principal payments of $140,000 in 2014, increasing to
$2,255,000 in 2030. Interest is payable semiannually at rates ranging from 2.00% to 4.00%.

(d) Issuance of Series 2007 Bonds

In December 2006, the Authority issued $39,920,000 of University of Denver Refunding
Revenue Bonds, Series 2007. The proceeds from the sale of the 2007 bonds were used to
(1) (i) refund all of the Authority’s Revenue Bonds (University of Denver Project)
Series 2001A Bonds outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of $27,000,000 and
(ii) refund $14,905,000 of aggregate principal amount of the Authority’s Revenue Bonds
(University of Denver Project) Series 2005B Bonds; (2) purchase a municipal bond insurance
policy and a reserve fund surety bond for the 2007 Bonds; and (3) pay certain costs
associated with the issuance of the 2007 Bonds.

The bond agreement provides for principal payments of $1,650,000 in 2023, $5,825,000 in 
2024, $6,135,000 in 2025, $6,455,000 in 2026, $6,790,000 in 2027, and ranging from 
$2,365,000 in 2031 to $2,870,000 in 2035. Interest is payable semiannually at the rate of 
5.25%. Payment of principal and interest on the bonds is guaranteed by Financial Guaranty 
Insurance Corporation. 

(e) Aggregate Annual Maturities of Bonds Payable

At June 30, 2023, the aggregate annual maturities of bonds payable for the five succeeding
years and thereafter are as follows:

2024 $ 11,030,000   
2025 11,795,000   
2026 11,180,000   
2027 11,615,000   
2028 8,115,000   
Thereafter 148,990,000   

$ 202,725,000   

(f) Restrictive Bond Covenants

The University is required by bond covenants to maintain expendable resources (as defined
by the Loan Agreements) of at least 75% of the outstanding principal of its long-term debt.
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The Loan Agreements require the calculation of a debt service coverage ratio (as defined by 
the Loan Agreements) annually. A debt service coverage ratio of less than 1.15 may limit the 
ability of the University to borrow additional amounts. The University is also required to 
comply with various other covenants while the bonds are outstanding. Management believes 
the University is in compliance with the bond covenants. 

(g) Security for the Bonds

Under all the University’s bond loan agreements, the University is obligated to pay amounts
sufficient to provide payment of the principal and interest on the bonds. The obligation of the
University to make such payments under the loan agreements is secured by a security
interest in the gross revenues of the University, as defined.

(9) Leases
The University leases facilities, equipment, and vehicles under operating lease agreements. The
present value of the future minimum lease payments is reported on the Statement of Financial
Position as a Right to Use (ROU) asset under operating leases and as an Operating lease liability.

Minimum annual lease payments are shown in the table below as of June 30, 2023:

2024 $ 1,233,070  
2025 1,263,661  
2026 203,110  
2027 134,011  

Total minimum lease payments 2,833,852  
Present value discount (3.81%) (176,480) 

$ 2,657,372   

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and June 30,2022, payments related to    the lease 
agreements were approximately $1,182,000 and $1,087,000, respectively, and are reported in 
services and supplies on the statement of activities.  The weighted-average remaining lease term 
as of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 was 2.5 years and 2.6 years, respectively.  The University 
elected to use a risk-free rate of return for the calculation of the operating lease liability for all 
leases.  The University recognizes lease expense for short-term leases on a straight-line basis 
over the lease term.  There was no short-term lease expense for the year-ended June 30, 2023 
or June 30, 2022 and no amount for short-term leases is included in right-to-use asset under 
operating leases or operating lease liability. 

(10) Retirement Plan

The University of Denver Retirement Plan (the Plan) covers all employees of the University except
nonresident aliens and students.  The Plan is a contributory tax-deferred annuity retirement plan
under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). Participating employees may elect
to defer up to 90% of their base pay, limited by the Code to $22,500 per employee per year.  The
Code allows participants who have attained age 50 before the end of the Plan year to make catch-
up contributions up to an additional $7,500. Administrators, faculty members, and staff-appointed
employees are eligible to participate in employer-provided contribution matching after one year of
service. Effective July 1, 2020, the Plan was amended to add a provision for a fully discretionary
matching contribution.  Eligible employees who contributed at least 4% of their base pay received
a matching contribution of 8% for all periods after April 1, 2021. Participants have a fully vested
interest in the total contributions immediately. Accounts of each employee are invested at the
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employee’s discretion. Under the Retirement Plan, the University contributed approximately 
$15,018,000 and $14,244,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which 
were charged to operations expenses. 

(11) Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions  
The University records postretirement benefits in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC 
Topic 715-20, Compensations – Retirement Benefits. FASB ASC Topic 715-20 requires balance 
sheet recognition of the net asset or liability for the overfunded or underfunded status of 
defined-benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans and recognition of changes in the 
funded status in the year in which the changes occur. 

The University sponsors a defined-benefit healthcare plan (the Healthcare Plan) that provides 
postretirement medical benefits to full-time employees who have worked 10 years and attained 
age 55 while in service with the University if hired prior to January 1, 1992, or full-time employees 
who have worked 20 years and attained age 55 while in service with the University if hired after 
December 31, 1991. Participants receive $60 per month toward the cost of their postretirement 
medical costs. At June 30, 2023, the Healthcare Plan covered 242 retirees with an additional 2,670 
active employees potentially eligible for coverage. At June 30, 2022, the Healthcare Plan covered 
238 retirees with an additional 2,561 active employees potentially eligible for coverage.  The 
Healthcare Plan is noncontributory. 

The changes in benefit obligations (all unfunded) were as follows:  

2023 2022
Acrued postretirement benefit obligation (APBO),

beginning of year $ 2,536,353   2,935,218   
Service cost 58,520   80,934   
Interest cost 105,898   71,079   
Actuarial loss (gain) (152,103)  (383,118)  
Benefits paid (169,920)  (167,760)  
APBO (all unfunded), end of year $ 2,378,748   2,536,353   

 

At June 30, net periodic postretirement benefit cost included the following components: 

2023 2022

Service cost $ 58,520   80,934   
Interest cost 105,898   71,079   
Amortization of prior service cost 11,125   11,125   
Recognized net actuarial gain (24,436)  (4,321)  

Net periodic postretirement benefit cost $ 151,107   158,817   
 

An accrual has been made for the APBO and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
in the accompanying statements of financial position.  The weighted average discount rate used in 
determining the APBO was 4.87% and 4.33% for June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. It is the 
University’s policy to fund the benefit cost with current cash balances. Under the Healthcare Plan, 
the University paid benefits of $169,920 and $167,760 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 
2022, respectively, which were charged to operating expenses. 

37



UNIVERSITY OF DENVER 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 

 

 

The estimated benefits expected to be paid in following years are as follows:  

2024 $ 182,000   
2025 187,000   
2026 185,000   
2027 182,000   
2028 179,000   
2029-2033 832,000   

Total $ 1,747,000   
 

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, all medical premiums were greater than the amount 
subsidized by the University. Therefore, a healthcare trend was not used as all retirees receiving 
the subsidy received the full $60. 

The measurement date for the Healthcare Plan was June 30, 2023. 
 

(12) Contributed nonfinancial assets 
The University received the following contributions of nonfinancial assets for the year ended June 
30: 
   

2023 2022

Real estate $ 6,459,813   —    
Equipment 51,500   —    

Total $ 6,511,313   —    

 
 
Real estate contributed during the year ended June 30, 2023 consisted of two properties 
contributed by one donor.  The fair market value of the properties was determined by independent 
appraisal. The two properties were sold during the year ended June 30, 2023 and the proceeds 
were added to an endowment previously established by the donor. 
 
All equipment contributed during the year ended June 30, 2023 was utilized by University 
programs. 
 

 
(13) Loans to Students 

Student loans made through Perkins constitute substantially all of the student loans outstanding at 
June 30, 2022 and 2021. Prior to 2005, contributions to the Perkins programs were funded 75% 
by the federal government with the University providing the remaining 25%; yet for fiscal years 
2022 and 2021, no additional contributions were funded. Perkins provides for cancellation of a note 
at rates of 10% to 30% per year up to a maximum of 100% if the debtor complies with certain 
provisions of Perkins. The federal government reimburses the loan funds of the University at rates 
of 10% to 30% for canceled indebtedness due to certain teaching service and various types of 
services for the U.S. government and 100% for loans declared not collectible due to death, 
permanent disability, or a declaration of bankruptcy. 
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Academic year 2017-18 was the last year in which new Perkins loans were allowed to be disbursed 
to students, as Congress did not renew the program. No new loans were allowed after June 30, 
2018.  Institutions have been given the option of assigning existing Perkins loans back to the 
federal government or continuing to collect on these loans while returning the Federal Capital 
Contributions (FCC) portion as loans are repaid. The University has elected to continue to collect 
on Perkins loans and return the FCC portion as the loans are collected. As payments are made 
back to the U.S. government, the U.S. government grants refundable will be reduced. At June 30, 
2023 and 2022, the allowance for possible loan losses of Perkins approximated $750,000; 
however, due to federal regulations, no loans of Perkins have been written off since the inception 
of Perkins. 

The University has other loan funds obtained primarily through gifts and grants from individuals, 
corporations, and foundations. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the allowance for possible loan losses 
of these funds was $153,000.    

(14) Expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services has been summarized on a
functional basis in the tables below. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the
programs and supporting services benefited. Costs allocated among programs include expenses
associated with the following: facilities management and planning, the depreciation and disposal
expense of property, plant, and equipment, and the interest expense on long-term debt. Costs of
facilities management and planning and depreciation and the disposal of property, plant, and
equipment are allocated to the programs based upon square footage. Interest expense on long-
term debt is allocated to the programs that benefit from the long-term financing of the University.

The table below shows the composition of the expenses of the University for the year ended June
30, 2023 by functional category and natural class:

Instruction Research Public service
Academic 
support

Student 
services

Institutional 
support

Auxiliary 
enterprises Total

Salaries and wages $ 128,513,895 12,909,461 9,925,451 52,716,525 28,222,301 39,662,645 11,582,023 283,532,301   
Fringe benefits 29,197,988 2,252,552 2,191,036 12,413,900 6,581,983 10,799,636 2,813,674 66,250,769    
Services, supplies, and other 52,406,533 7,193,998 6,940,808 44,350,527 26,710,515 26,522,315 22,151,275 186,275,971   
Utilities and maintenance 3,023,267 578,405 77,301 2,570,617 2,399,906 1,461,277 7,078,597 17,189,370    
Depreciation 7,554,159 383,135 1,225 374,085 2,357,369 1,668,285 6,726,588 19,064,846    
Interest on indebtedness 499,774 358,449 641,117 27,383 6,632,148 8,158,871      
Total $ 221,195,616   23,317,551    19,135,821    112,784,103   66,913,191    80,141,541    56,984,305    580,472,128   

The table below shows the composition of the expenses of the University for the year ended 
June 30, 2022 by functional category and natural class: 

Instruction Research Public service
Academic 
support

Student 
services

Institutional 
support

Auxiliary 
enterprises Total

Salaries and wages $ 126,762,206 12,709,141 9,201,078 49,596,511 26,866,400 37,850,192 9,768,541 272,754,069
Fringe benefits 26,935,155 2,138,963 1,775,376 10,818,595 5,856,218 9,382,735 2,389,822 59,296,864
Services, supplies, and other 45,628,228 10,435,953 12,293,193 37,504,042 22,921,647 21,868,240 18,677,307 169,328,610
Utilities and maintenance 2,758,198 537,692 70,524 2,337,185 2,173,620 1,109,605 6,339,491 15,326,315
Depreciation 7,557,430 160,038 1,457 174,848 2,380,237 1,975,184 7,297,018 19,546,212
Interest on indebtedness 489,497 – –     351,078 653,141 26,820 6,792,064 8,312,600
Total $ 210,130,714 25,981,787 23,341,628 100,782,259 60,851,263 72,212,776 51,264,243 544,564,670
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The University had fundraising expenses of approximately $18,308,000 and $15,228,000 in 2023 
and 2022, respectively, which were recognized in institutional support in the accompanying 
statements of activities. 

(15) Line of Credit
The University of Denver has a revolving line of credit agreement with a financial institution for its
operational needs in the amount of $50 million, amended and restated as of March 30, 2023. There
were no outstanding balances on the line of credit as of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.

(16) Commitments and Contingencies
At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the University had outstanding commitments totaling approximately
$985,000 and $2,273,000, respectively, for contracts related to various construction projects on
campus.

During the 2023 fiscal year, the University invested approximately $54,217,000 in 26 long-term
partnerships, 23 of which were formed prior to the 2023 fiscal year, bringing its cumulative
contributions to the partnerships to approximately $390,500,000. Under the terms of the
partnership agreements, the University and other investors are committed to funding additional
investments. As of June 30, 2023, the University’s remaining commitments to 23 partnerships total
approximately $260,182,000. Commitments to investment partnerships are generally applicable
until an event of dissolution, as determined by the general partner.

During the 2022 fiscal year, the University invested approximately $80,858,000 in 24 long-term
partnerships, 22 of which were formed prior to the 2022 fiscal year, bringing its cumulative
contributions to the partnerships to approximately $366,316,000. Under the terms of the
partnership agreements, the University and other investors are committed to funding additional
investments. As of June 30, 2022, the University’s remaining commitments to 20 partnerships total
approximately $196,653,000. Commitments to investment partnerships are generally applicable
until an event of dissolution, as determined by the general partner.

The University has committed to invest funds in long-term partnerships which are included in the
University’s Consolidated Endowment Fund.

(17) Risks and Uncertainties
The University participates in a number of federal programs, which are subject to financial and
compliance audits. The amount of expenses that may be disallowed by the granting agencies
cannot be determined at this time although the University does not expect these amounts, if any,
to be material to the financial statements.

The University is a party to a number of matters of litigation. It is the opinion of management, based
on the advice of counsel, that the University’s liability insurance is sufficient to cover the potential
judgments and that the outcome of the suits will not have a material adverse effect on the financial
position or operations of the University.
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